

Sessions Case No. 72 of 2025 (CIS no. 72/25)

CNR No. WBBB05-000276-2025

Sessions Trial No. 01/June/2025

Order No.01

03-06-2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons and appearance.

Accused persons namely; 1. Dasami Kisku @ Kala @ Debanshi, 2. Binod Soren @ Babu, 3. Rabi Hansda, 4. Subrata Soren, 5. Habal Murmu @ Hobar, 6. Sushil Mardi, 7. Lakhikanta Soren @ Jethu, 8. Simon Tudu @ Sumur, 9. Panna Tudu, 10. Jiban Murmu, 11. Raja Hansda, 12. Viku Mardi, 13. Manoj Tudu @ Manu, 14. Robai Baski @ Mangal, 15. Jishu Tudu, 16. Chotobhim Mardi, 17. Divor Kisku @ Draibor Kisku @ Dhebo Kisku and 18. Hondol Mardi @ Gobinda Mardi @ Rahul Mardi are produced from J.C.

Accused persons namely; 19. Basanti Tudu, 20. Surmila Mardi, 21. Shima Murmu, 22. Sarma Hansda and 23. Makhu Hansda on Court bail are present by filing hazira.

Learned Counsel for prosecution and learned Counsel for accused are present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of the charge against the accused person.

The C.D is produced.

Perused the report under Section 173 of Cr.P.C and the materials in the C.D.

Perused the report under Section 173 of Cr.P.C and the materials in the C.D.

Heard Ld. Lawyer for accused and the Ld. PP-in-charge.

Ld. PP -in-charge opens the case on behalf of the prosecution.

Upon perusal of the report under Section 173 of Cr.P.C and materials in the C.D and upon hearing from learned Lawyers for respective sides, it appears to this Court that there is good ground for presuming, that a prima-facie case under **Sections 103(2)/238/3(5) of BNS** is made out against accused persons namely; 1. Dasami Kisku @ Kala @ Debanshi, 2. Binod Soren @ Babu, 3. Rabi Hansda, 4. Subrata Soren, 5. Habal Murmu @ Hobar, 6. Sushil Mardi, 7. Lakhikanta Soren @ Jethu, 8. Simon Tudu @ Sumur, 9. Panna Tudu, 10. Jiban Murmu, 11. Raja Hansda, 12. Viku Mardi, 13. Manoj Tudu @ Manu, 14. Robai Baski @ Mangal, 15. Jishu Tudu, 16. Chotobhim Mardi, 17. Divor Kisku @ Draibor Kisku @ Dhebo Kisku and 18. Hondol Mardi @ Gobinda Mardi @ Rahul Mardi, 19. Basanti Tudu, 20. Surmila Mardi, 21. Shima Murmu, 22. Sarma Hansda and 23. Makhu Hansda for which I opine that they should be tried in open Court of law for those counts.

Accordingly, charge is framed **Sections Sections 103(2)/238/3(5) of the IPC** and read with **Section 3/4 of D.P. Act** against the accused persons namely; **1. Dasami Kisku @ Kala @ Debanshi, 2. Binod Soren @ Babu, 3. Rabi Hansda, 4. Subrata Soren, 5. Habal Murmu @ Hobar, 6. Sushil Mardi, 7. Lakhikanta Soren @ Jethu, 8. Simon Tudu @ Sumur, 9. Panna Tudu, 10. Jiban Murmu, 11. Raja Hansda, 12. Viku Mardi, 13. Manoj Tudu @ Manu, 14. Robai Baski @ Mangal, 15. Jishu Tudu, 16. Chotobhim Mardi, 17. Divor Kisku @ Draibor Kisku @ Dhebo Kisku and 18. Hondol Mardi @ Gobinda Mardi @ Rahul Mardi, 19. Basanti Tudu, 20. Surmila Mardi, 21. Shima Murmu, 22. Sarma Hansda and 23. Makhu Hansda** and kept in a separate sheet in writing. The substances of such accusation is read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty by saying "AMI NIRDOSH" and claimed to be tried.

The charge forms is duly filled up as per my dictation and is kept with the record as a part of this order.

Fix **22-07-2025** for evidence of CSW Nos. 1 and 2

23-07-2025 for evidence of CSW Nos. 3 and 4

Issue summons accordingly.

Prosecution is directed to take steps for production of charge-sheet witnesses.

Accused persons are directed to remain present on the next date fixed.

To date for production of accused persons.

(Dictated & corrected by me)

Additional Sessions Judge
Birbhum at Rampurhat
J.O Code no. WB00885

Additional Sessions Judge
Birbhum at Rampurhat
J.O Code no. WB00885